Members Present:

PUBLIC HEARING: SB 5516, SB 152
TAPES # 62A-B, 63A-B, 64A

SENATE FINANCE & REVENUE COMMITTEE
TAPE INDEX
MARCH 19, 2007 8:45 AM STATE CAPITOL BUILDING

Sen. Ryan Deckert, Chair

Sen. Gary George, Vice Chair
Sen. Rod Monroe
Sen. Bruce Starr

Members Excused:

Witnesses Present:

Sen. Ginny Burdick

Laura Lockwood-McCall, Office of the Oregon State Treasurer

Staff Present:

Jack Kenny, Department of Administrative Services
Sen. Rod Monroe, District 24

Robert Silverman, Mt. Hood Community College
Preston Pulliams, Portland Community College
Rep. Vicki Berger, District 20

Rep. Dave Hunt, District 40

Liz Goulard, Chemeketa Community College

John McArdle, Linn Benton Community College
John Turner, Blue Mountain Community College
Frank Toda, Columbia Gorge Community College

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Mazen Malik, Economist
Barbara Guardino, Committee Assistant

TAPE 62, SIDE A

004 Chair Deckert
006 Vice Chair George
008 Sen. Monroe

012 Chair Deckert
020 Malik

022 Chair Deckert
025 Lockwood-McCall
096 Chair Deckert
097 Lockwood-McCall
105 Chair Deckert
106 Lockwood-McCall
130 Vice Chair George
132 Lockwood-McCall
137 Chair Deckert
152 Lockwood-McCall
180 Chair Deckert
182 Lockwood-McCall
185 Chair Deckert
187 Lockwood-McCall
189 Chair Deckert

191 Lockwood-McCall
201 Chair Deckert

Calls meeting to order at 8:55 a.m.

Opens public hearing.

PUBLIC HEARING, SB 5516 AND SB 152

Mazen Malik, Economist (Exhibits A and B)

Laura Lockwood-McCall, Office of the Oregon State Treasurer, Debt
Management Division (Exhibit C)



208

Lockwood-McCall

239 Chair Deckert
241 Lockwood-McCall
294 Chair Deckert
296 Lockwood-McCall
356 Sen. Monroe
366 Lockwood-McCall
376 Chair Deckert
378 Lockwood-McCall
388 Chair Deckert
389 Lockwood-McCall
398 Chair Deckert
415 Lockwood-McCall
431 Sen. Monroe
441 Lockwood-McCall
450 Sen. Monroe
453 Chair Deckert
472 Lockwood-McCall
TAPE 63, SIDE A
040 Chair Deckert
043 Lockwood-McCall
080 Chair Deckert
085 Lockwood-McCall
104 Chair Deckert
110 Lockwood-McCall
121 Chair Deckert
124 Lockwood-McCall
149 Chair Deckert
151 Lockwood-McCall
156 Chair Deckert
160 Malik
181 Sen. Starr
184 Malik
193 Sen. Starr
199 Chair Deckert
206 Lockwood-McCall
215 Malik
235 Chair Deckert
237 Sen. Monroe
265 Lockwood-McCall
284 Chair Deckert
289 Kenny
459 Chair Deckert
TAPE 62, SIDE B
021 Kenny
028 Lockwood-McCall
033 Chair Deckert
034 Lockwood-McCall
036 Chair Deckert
038 Lockwood-McCall
041 Kenny
090 Chair Deckert
096 Kenny
173 Chair Deckert
197 Sen. Monroe

Jack Kenny, Finance Manager, Department of Administrative Services
(Exhibit D)

Sen. Rod Monroe, District 24, Mount Hood Community College Board
(Exhibit E)



259
264
273
276
401
405
413
425
438
449

Chair Deckert

Silverman Robert Silverman, Mount Hood Community College
Chair Deckert

Pulliams Preston Pulliams, Portland Community College
Silverman

Chair Deckert

Silverman

Sen. Monroe

Chair Deckert

Pulliams

TAPE 63, SIDE B

021
037
047
052
092
126
129
160
162
259
262
315
317
332
333
350
362
369
370
373
379
414
419
495
497

Sen. Monroe

Silverman

Chair Deckert

Rep. Berger Rep. Vicki Berger, District 20

Rep. Hunt Rep. Dave Hunt, District 40

Chair Deckert

Goulard Liz Goulard, Chemeketa Community College (Exhibit F)
Chair Deckert

Goulard

Chair Deckert

McArdle John McArdle, Linn Benton Community College

Chair Deckert

Turner John Turner, Blue Mountain Community College (Exhibit G)
Chair Deckert

Turner

Chair Deckert

Turner

Chair Deckert

Turner

Chair Deckert

Turner

Chair Deckert

Toda Frank Toda, Columbia Gorge Community College (Exhibits H — K)
Chair Deckert

Toda

TAPE 64, SIDE A

055

Chair Deckert Closes public hearing on SB 5516 and SB 152. Adjourns meeting at
10:46 a.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Barbara J. Guardino, Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:
A. SB 5516, Staff Measure Summary, 3/19/07, Malik
B. SB 152, Staff Measure Summary 3/19/07, Malik
C. SB 5516 and SB 152, Update on State of Oregon Debt Capacity, 3/19/07, Lockwood-McCall
D. SB 5516 and SB 152, Overview of Debt-Supported Capital Projects in 2007-09 Governor's Recommended

m

Budget, 3/19/07, Kenny
SB 5516, Proposed Amendments SB 5516-1, 3/16/07, Monroe



o

- £Q

7~

SB 5516 and SB 152, Capital Construction at Chemeketa Community College, March 19-20, 2007,
Goulard

SB 5516 and SB 152, Eastern Oregon University Center, Turner

SB 5516 and SB 152, Columbia Gorge Community, Executive Summary, March 19, 2007, Workforce
Training Building, Toda

SB 5516 and SB 152, Columbia Gorge Community College, Due Diligence Review Workforce Center,
Revised August 16, 2006, Toda

SB 5516 and SB 251, Building a Career, Educational Pathways for the Future, Toda

SB 5516 and SB 152, Investment in the Future of Rural America, Toda



