SENATE FINANCE & REVENUE COMMITTEE TAPE INDEX MARCH 19, 2007 8:45 AM STATE CAPITOL BUILDING

Members Present: Sen. Ryan Deckert, Chair Sen. Gary George, Vice Chair Sen. Rod Monroe Sen. Bruce Starr

Members Excused: Sen. Ginny Burdick

Witnesses Present:Laura Lockwood-McCall, Office of the Oregon State Treasurer
Jack Kenny, Department of Administrative Services
Sen. Rod Monroe, District 24
Robert Silverman, Mt. Hood Community College
Preston Pulliams, Portland Community College
Rep. Vicki Berger, District 20
Rep. Dave Hunt, District 40
Liz Goulard, Chemeketa Community College
John McArdle, Linn Benton Community College
Frank Toda, Columbia Gorge Community College

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer Mazen Malik, Economist Barbara Guardino, Committee Assistant

TAPE 62, SIDE A

004	Chair Deckert	Calls meeting to order at 8:55 a.m.
006	Vice Chair George	-
008	Sen. Monroe	
012	Chair Deckert	Opens public hearing.

PUBLIC HEARING, SB 5516 AND SB 152

020 022	Malik Mazen Malik, Economist (Exhibits A and B) Chair Deckert									
022 025	Lockwood-McCall	Laura	Lockwood-McCall,	Office	of	the	Oregon	State	Treasurer,	Debt
		Manag	gement Division (Exh	ibit C)						
096	Chair Deckert	-		,						
097	Lockwood-McCall									
105	Chair Deckert									
106	Lockwood-McCall									
130	Vice Chair George									
132	Lockwood-McCall									
137	Chair Deckert									
152	Lockwood-McCall									
180	Chair Deckert									
182	Lockwood-McCall									
185	Chair Deckert									
187	Lockwood-McCall									
189	Chair Deckert									
191	Lockwood-McCall									
201	Chair Deckert									

208 239	Lockwood-McCall Chair Deckert
241 294	Lockwood-McCall Chair Deckert
296 356	Lockwood-McCall Sen. Monroe
366 376	Lockwood-McCall Chair Deckert
378 388	Lockwood-McCall Chair Deckert
389 398	Lockwood-McCall Chair Deckert
415 431 441	Lockwood-McCall Sen. Monroe Lockwood-McCall
450 453	Sen. Monroe Chair Deckert
472	Lockwood-McCall
<u>TAPE 63,</u>	
040 043	Chair Deckert Lockwood-McCall
080	Chair Deckert
085	Lockwood-McCall
104 110	Chair Deckert Lockwood-McCall
121	Chair Deckert
124	Lockwood-McCall
149	Chair Deckert
151	Lockwood-McCall
156	Chair Deckert
160 181	Malik Sen. Starr
184	Malik
193	Sen. Starr
199	Chair Deckert
206	Lockwood-McCall
215 235	Malik Chair Deckert
237	Sen. Monroe
265	Lockwood-McCall
284	Chair Deckert
289	Kenny
459	Chair Deckert
<u>TAPE 62,</u>	
021 028	Kenny Lockwood-McCall
033	Chair Deckert
034	Lockwood-McCall
036	Chair Deckert
038	Lockwood-McCall
041	Kenny Chair Dockort
090 096	Chair Deckert Kenny
173	Chair Deckert
197	Sen Monroe

197

Sen. Monroe

Jack Kenny, Finance Manager, Department of Administrative Services (Exhibit D)

Sen.	Rod	Monroe,	District	24,	Mount	Hood	Community	College	Board	
(Exhi	bit E)						-	-		

259 264 273 276 401 405 413 425 438 449	Chair Deckert Silverman Chair Deckert Pulliams Silverman Chair Deckert Silverman Sen. Monroe Chair Deckert Pulliams	Robert Silverman, Mount Hood Community College Preston Pulliams, Portland Community College
TAPE 6	<u>3, SIDE B</u>	
021	Sen. Monroe	
037	Silverman	
047	Chair Deckert	
052	Rep. Berger	Rep. Vicki Berger, District 20
092	Rep. Hunt	Rep. Dave Hunt, District 40
126	Chair Deckert	
129	Goulard	Liz Goulard, Chemeketa Community College (Exhibit F)
160	Chair Deckert	
162	Goulard	
259	Chair Deckert	
262	McArdle Chain Dealeart	John McArdle, Linn Benton Community College
315	Chair Deckert	John Turner, Dive Meurtain Community College (Euclidit C)
317 332	Turner Chair Deckert	John Turner, Blue Mountain Community College (Exhibit G)
333	Turner	
350	Chair Deckert	
362	Turner	
369	Chair Deckert	
370	Turner	
373	Chair Deckert	
379	Turner	
414	Chair Deckert	
419	Toda	Frank Toda, Columbia Gorge Community College (Exhibits H – K)
495	Chair Deckert	
497	Toda	
TAPE 6	4, SIDE A	
OFF	Chair Deakart	Classe nublic bearing on SP FE46 and SP 452 Adjourne most

055 Chair Deckert

Closes public hearing on SB 5516 and SB 152. Adjourns meeting at 10:46 a.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Barbara J. Guardino, Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

- A. SB 5516, Staff Measure Summary, 3/19/07, Malik
- B. SB 152, Staff Measure Summary 3/19/07, Malik
- C. SB 5516 and SB 152, Update on State of Oregon Debt Capacity, 3/19/07, Lockwood-McCall
- D. SB 5516 and SB 152, Overview of Debt-Supported Capital Projects in 2007-09 Governor's Recommended Budget, 3/19/07, Kenny
- E. SB 5516, Proposed Amendments SB 5516-1, 3/16/07, Monroe

- F. SB 5516 and SB 152, Capital Construction at Chemeketa Community College, March 19-20, 2007, Goulard
- G. SB 5516 and SB 152, Eastern Oregon University Center, Turner
- H. SB 5516 and SB 152, Columbia Gorge Community, Executive Summary, March 19, 2007, Workforce Training Building, Toda
- I. SB 5516 and SB 152, Columbia Gorge Community College, Due Diligence Review Workforce Center, Revised August 16, 2006, Toda
- J. SB 5516 and SB 251, Building a Career, Educational Pathways for the Future, Toda
- K. SB 5516 and SB 152, Investment in the Future of Rural America, Toda